

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE 31st DAY OF JULY, 2026

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE ALAPATI GIRIDHAR

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO: 709 OF 2008

Between:

1. Chandu Veera Raghavaiah, Son of Venkateswarlu, aged 45 years,
2. Chandu Dhanalakshmi, Wife of Veera Raghavaiah, aged 40 years,
3. Chandu Venkateswarlu, S/o. Veera Raghavaiah, aged about 20 years,
(All are Kapu by Caste, residents of Pedakonduru Village, Duggirala Mandalam, Guntur District.

Appellants/

Accused

AND

STATE: Inspector of Police, Tenali Rural Circle, (Cr.No. 16/2007 of Duggirala Police Station), rep by Public Prosecutor, High Court of A.P.

Respondent/

Complainant

Petition under Section 374(2) of Cr.P.C, is filed aggrieved by the Judgement and Sentence dated 03.06.2008 made in Sessions Case No.348 of 2007 on the file of the IX Additional Sessions Judge (FTC), Guntur, the appellants beg to present this Memorandum of Criminal Appeal to this Hon'ble Court, in so far as it went against them;

IA NO: 1 OF 2008 (CrI.M.P.No.1025 of 2008):

Petition under Section 389(1) of Cr.P.C., is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High



Court may be pleased to enlarge the petitioners on bail by suspending the judgment and conviction imposed on them in SC.No. 348 of 2007 on the file of the IX Additional Sessions Judge (FTC), Guntur and dated 03.06.2008, pending disposal of the Criminal Appeal;

IA NO: 1 OF 2018

Petition under Section 389(1) of Cr.P.C., is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the conviction and sentence dated 03-06-2008 in S.C.No. 348 of 2007 passed by the IX Addl. Sessions Judge (FTC) Guntur, wherein, the appellants 1 to 3 are convicted and sentenced to undergo imprisonment for a period of Ten years and directed to pay a fine of Rs.1,000/- each in default Two months simple imprisonment for the charge under Section 304 Part II of IPC and further A3 convicted and sentenced for fine of Rs.500/- for the offence under section 324 of IPC in case of default simple imprisonment for one month.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier orders of the High Court dated: 17.06.2008, 09.04.2018 & 11.06.2018 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri. G L NAGESWAR RAO, Advocate for the Petitioners and of PUBLIC PROSECUTOR (AP) for the Respondent;

The Court made the following ORDER:

At the request of the learned Assistant Public Prosecutor, it is submitted that a sum of Rs.10,000/- has been paid and the Non-Bailable Warrant is recalled.

The learned counsel for the appellant(s) submits that he has instructions and is ready to argue the matter.

List on 07.08.2026, finally.

Sd/- M. Ramesh Babu

JOINT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

To,

1. The Registrar (Judicial), High Court of Andhra Pradesh, Amaravati.
(by SPEED POST)
2. The IX Additional Sessions Judge (FTC), Guntur.
3. The Superintendent of Police, Guntur, Guntur District. (by SPECIAL MESSENGER)
4. The Station House Officer, Duggirala Police Station, Guntur District.
5. One CC to Sri. G L NAGESWAR RAO, Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to the PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of Andhra Pradesh, Amaravati. [OUT]
7. One spare copy

JSS

HIGH COURT

AGD, J

DATED:31/07/2026

LIST ON 07.08.2026, FINALLY.

ORDER

CRLA.No.709 of 2008



DIRECTION